

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NOS: 3841 & 3842 OF 2026

WRIT PETITION NO: 3841 OF 2026:

Between:

M/s. Azeez Minerals, Rep. by its Managing Partner Syed Shafi, S/o. Jani Miya, Age: 44 years, R/o. H.No.15-17-404/1, Vijaynagar Colony, Khanpuram Haveli, Khammam Corporation, Khammam

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Mines, Minerals and Geology Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director of Mines, Mineral and Geology, Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Director of Mines and Geology, Warangal, Warangal District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction especially one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring that;

- a) the proceedings issued in No.1764-1/Q1/KMM/2020, dated 19/08/2020 of the 3rd Respondent and the consequential rejection orders issued by the 2nd Respondent in proceedings No.764757/KMM/KH/2020, dated 09/01/2023 are illegal, arbitrary and liable to be set-aside;
- b) further declare that, the Respondents shall lease out an extent of 2.99 hectares of land in Jujularaopet of Kusmanchi Mandal for quarrying building stone and road metal in pursuance of his application dated 31/12/2016;
- c) the action of the Respondents in seeking to issue Notice inviting Tenders vide Ref.No.3497138/M1/MNB/2026, dated 30/01/2026 calling for applications from new bidders for leasing out part of land in Sy.No.219 for building stone and road metal is illegal and arbitrary.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to receive and consider any bids in respect of part of land for quarry building stone and road metal in part in Sy.No.219, Jujjularaopet of Kusmanchi Mandal, Khammam District, pending disposal of WP. No. 3841 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to consider the application of the Petitioner alone for quarrying out of building stone and road metal in Sy.No.219, Jujjularaopet, Kusmanchi Mandal, submitted by the petitioner in pursuance of Notice inviting Tenders vide Ref. No. 3497138/M1/MNB/2026, dated 30-01-2026, pending disposal of WP. No. 3841 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI RAMA RAO KILARU

Counsel for Respondents : GP FOR MINES & GEOLOGY

WRIT PETITION NO: 3842 OF 2026:

Between:

M/s. Try-max Earth Movers, Rep. by its Managing Partner Syed Shafi, S/o. Jani Miya, Age: 44 years, R/o. H.No.15-17-404/1, Vijaynagar Colony, Khanpuram Haveli, Khammam Corporation, Khammam

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Mines, Minerals and Geology Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Director of Mines, Mineral and Geology, Telangana, Hyderabad
3. The Deputy Director of Mines and Geology, Warangal, Warangal District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction especially one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring that;

- a) the proceedings issued in No.1764-3/Q1/KMM/2020, dated 19.08.2020 of the 3rd Respondent and the consequential rejection orders issued by the 2nd Respondent in proceedings No.764757/KMM/KH/2020, dated 20.01.2023 are illegal, arbitrary and liable to be set-aside
- b) further declare that, the Respondents shall lease out an extent of 2.99 hectares of land in Jujjularaopet of Kusmanchi Mandal for quarrying building stone and road metal in pursuance of his application dated 31.12.2016

- c) the action of the Respondents in seeking to issue Notice inviting Tenders vide Ref. No.3497138/M1/MNB/2026, dated 30.01.2026 calling for applications from new bidders for leasing out part of land in Sy.No.219 for building stone and road metal is illegal and arbitrary.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not receive and consider any bids in respect of part of land for quarry building stone and road metal in Sy. No.219, Jujularaopet, Kusmanchi Mandl, Khammam District, pending disposal of WP. No. 3842 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to consider the application of the Petitioner alone for quarrying out of building stone and road metal in part in Sy. No.219, Jujularaopet of Kusmanchi Mandal, submitted by the Petitioner in pursuance of Notice inviting Tenders vide Ref.No.3497138/M1/MNB/2026, dated 30.01.2026, pending disposal of WP. No. 3842 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI RAMA RAO KILARU

Counsel for Respondents : GP FOR MINES & GEOLOGY

These petitions coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petitions and the affidavits filed therein, and the orders of the High Court dated 09-02-2026, 16-03-2026, 26-03-2026 and 10.04.2026, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Interim order, granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 20.04.2026.

**Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

// TRUE COPY //

To,

1. One CC to Sri Rama Rao Kilaru, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Mines and Geology, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR,J

DATE: 13-04-2026

LIST ON 20-04-2026

ORDER

WP. NOS. 3841 & 3842 OF 2026

EXTENDING THE INTERIM ORDER

